
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Giles Tucker - CED

29101 John R Rd Development Agreement-

City Council approved the Brownfield Plan for Madison Center Owner LLC, which included a Development
Agreement meant to ensure the project was completed in a timely manner. The Development Agreement
requires that the developer make an investment in the property of at least $17.6M and that they complete
all of the site plan requirements and activities identified within a conceptual site plan included in the
Development Agreement described as "Exhibit B". Staff has been provided documentation showing
investment that exceeds $17.6M, but the developer has not completed a second outlot building described
in "Exhibit B".  While the developer has acknowledged that this second outlot has not been developed,
they are asking that the City Council approve this second and final amendment for the purpose of
satisfying the Development Agreement.

Staff recommends that the City Council approved and authorize the Mayor to sign the proposed second
and final amendment to the Development Agreement for the approved Brownfield Plan for 29101 John R
Rd.

Reports

6/12/23



 
 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

To:  Melissa Marsh, City Manager 
From:  Giles Tucker, Community & Economic Development Director  
Date:  May 22, 2023 

Subject:   29101 John R Rd- Development Agreement- Second Amendment  
 
 
 
SUMMARY:  

On December 9, 2019, the City Council approved the Brownfield Plan for Madison Center Owner LLC, which 

included a Development Agreement meant to ensure the project was completed in compliance with City 

Ordinances and in a timely manner. The deadline to satisfy all the activities and improvements described in the 

agreement was December 31, 2021, unless extended through an amendment. 

The first amendment to this development agreement was approved by the City Council at the Regular Council 

meeting held on December 13, 2021. This amendment requested by Madison Center LLC proposed to extend 

the time for completion of the project until March 31, 2023. The reasons cited for this extension by the 

applicant included that the project had been delayed by COVID-19 including apprehension from potential 

tenants and cost increases and disruptions to the construction supply chain.  

A second and final amendment to this agreement was requested of city staff by representatives of the 

developer on March 31st, 2023, along with a Letter of Credit of $100,000 as required in the agreement. There 

are two main requirements to be met to fully satisfy the Development Agreement. First, that the developer 

would invest a minimum of $17.6 million for all activities and improvements for the project, and second, that 

the developer completes all activities/improvements for the project including all the site plan requirements and 

activities identified in “Exhibit B” of the development Agreement. “Exhibit B” is a conceptual site plan that 

includes the BJ’s Wholesale and Fueling Station, the renovation of the existing “strip” building, an outlot for a 

McDonald’s and a second outlot in front of the “strip” building.  

The developer has provided city staff with documentation showing a total investment that exceeds the 

required $17.6M in investment and has completed all the elements described in “Exhibit B” except for the 

second outlot that was proposed to be in front of the “strip” building. While the developer has acknowledged 

that this second outlot has not been developed, they are asking that the City Council approve this second and 

final amendment for the purpose of satisfying the Development Agreement.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

While the developer has not completed all the elements described in “Exhibit B”, they have demonstrated 

significant investment in the site. Further, the fact that the second outlot has not been completed does not 

impact the total amount of taxes being reimbursed to the developer, only the speed in which they will be 

reimbursed over the course of the plan. It is in the interest of both the developer and the city that the project 

site increases in taxable value. Approving this amendment releases the $100,000 in funds tied up in the letter 



 
of credit and still allows for future improvements to the site to increase its value. For these reasons, staff 

recommends that the City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the proposed second and final 

amendment to the Development Agreement for the approved Brownfield Plan for 29101 John R Rd. 

 

 



 

1 
47618590.3 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) 

is made and entered into as of this ___ day of May, 2023, by and between the CITY OF MADISON 
HEIGHTS, a Michigan municipal corporation (“City”), and MADISON CENTER OWNER, LLC 
(“Developer”). 

RECITALS: 

A. City and Developer entered into that certain Development Agreement dated as of 
December 9, 2019, as amended by a First Amendment to Development Agreement dated December 14, 
2021 (as amended, the “Agreement”) regarding the development of certain real property located in 
Madison Heights, Michigan, as more particularly described in the Agreement.   

B. Owner and Developer desire to amend the Agreement upon the terms and provisions set 
forth in this Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is 
hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, Owner and Developer 
agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings 
set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Completion of Project.  Notwithstanding that certain Site Plan Requirements and Proposed 
Site Activities identified on Exhibit B to the Agreement haven’t been completed to date, Developer has 
invested more than $17,600,000.00 for the Project and, therefore, for purposes of the Development 
Agreement and its subsequent amendments, the parties confirm that such Agreement has been fully 
satisfied. 

3. Miscellaneous.   

a. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and by each party on a 
separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of 
which together shall constitute one instrument.  Electronic signatures shall have the same effect as 
original signatures. 

b. The Agreement, as herein amended, the Brownfield Plan and the Reimbursement 
Agreement hereby are ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto and shall remain in full force 
and effect.  The Agreement, together with this Amendment, the Brownfield Plan and the 
Reimbursement Agreement, set forth all of the covenants, representations, promises, agreements, 
conditions and understandings between City and Developer concerning the Project and there are 
no other covenants, representations, promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either 
oral or written, between them. 

c. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  



 

2 
47618590.3 

The parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written. 

 

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS,  
a Michigan municipal corporation 
 
 
By:        
Name:   
Its:        
 
 “City” 
 
 
 
 
MADISON CENTER OWNER, LLC,  
a Michigan limited liability company 
 
 
 
By:        
Name: Nikolaos Moschouris 
Its: Authorized Representative 
 
 “Developer”  

































The Developer has provided staff with the following documentation substantiating total investment that 

exceeds $17.6M: 

BJ’s Wholesale Club Inc. Building Allowance      $8,361,365.00 

The Alan Group Constructors LLC (TAG) for “Madison Center Whitebox”   $6,393,347.21 

The Alan Group Constructors LLC (TAG) for Project Sitework                 $4,517,285.00 

Total:    $19,271,997.21 

BJ’s Wholesale Club Inc. Building Allowance      $8,361,365.00 

It is common practice that the developer provides a building allowance for tenants to develop their 

spaces to suit including improvements such as interior buildout. Madison Center Owner has supplied 

four forms of evidence to support this portion of the investment in the property:  

• A Conditional Waiver between Madison Center Owner LLC and BJ’s Wholesale Club Inc. which 

states that Landlord is required to pay the Tenant a “Building Allowance of $8,361,365.00 and 

that subject to receiving the Building Allowance the tenant waives and releases its Tenant’s Lien 

rights. Signed 1-10-2020, this shows that this investment was required to be made by Madison 

Center Owner LLC.   

 

• A Business Checking Statement from 12-31-19 to 1/31-20 showing two wire transfers to BJ’s 

Wholesale for Building Allowance showing a total of $7,861,365.  This is exactly $500,000 less 

than the required Building Allowance.  

 

• A Business Checking Statement from 2-29-20 to 3/31-20 showing a wire transfer of $500,000 to 

BJ’s Wholesale for Building Allowance and a corresponding Final Invoice from BJ’s Wholesale to 

Madison Center Owner LLC noting this is the final payment for the Building Allowance.  

 

• An Estoppel Certificate stating that “all construction obligations of Landlord under the Lease 

have been satisfactorily completed by the Landlord and accepted by Tenant.”  

The Alan Group Constructors LLC for “Madison Center Whitebox”    $6,393,347.21 

An Application for Payment to Madison Center Owner LLC from their contractor The Alan Group 

Constructors, LLC dated 5-23-23 that shows a Contract Sum of $6,519,421.62 and the payment due of 

$126,074.41. It also includes that $6,393,347.21 has already been paid to (TAG) prior to this application. 

They also included a sworn statement from the Contractor that $6,393,347.21 has already been paid. 

The Alan Group Constructors LLC for the Project Area’s Sitework    $4,517,285.00 

The Alan Group Constructors LLC provided sitework activities for the entire project area which included 

activities such as sitework, site utilities, asphalt paving, electrical, concrete and HVAC.  The Developer 

has provided a series of invoices and Sworn Statements from the contractor demonstrating payments 

made throughout the construction at the site, including a final Sworn Statement showing that 



$4,226,612.16 has been previously paid and that $339,775.25 remains to be paid to the Contractor. 

Further, they have provided a Full Unconditional Waiver signed by The Alan Group stating that their 

contract for improvement of the property described as “Madison Center- BJ’s” has been fully paid and 

satisfied.  


	Amendment #2 Agenda Item Cover.pdf
	CED Microfiche Conversion Services Agenda Item
	Microfiche Memo draft 1
	City of Madison Heights 04 17 2023
	City of Madison Heights Microfilm 04 17 2023
	Madison Heights C MI - Laserfiche Workflow Development for Back Scanning Document Upload CHANGE ORDER 5_17_23
	State of Michigan Graphic Science Service Agreement
	Microfiche State Pricing Email Correspondence


